SANTA FE COUNTY

RESOLUTION NO. 2010 - 62_

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE SOUTH MEADOWS EXTENSION FOR COUNTY MAINTENANCE

Whereas, Santa Fe County encompasses a geographical area of approximately 2,000 square miles; and

Whereas, the County is primarily rural with small areas of concentrated development; and

Whereas, a comprehensive road system is a necessary and vital link between communities; and

Whereas, there are an estimated 1,500 total miles of roads within the County; and

Whereas, of the total miles, approximately 574 miles are recognized as County roads and maintained by the County; and

Whereas, the County's goal is to provide the best services possible to County residents, within the available resources; and

Whereas, South Meadows Extension is located within Santa Fe County; and

Whereas, South Meadows Extension is an arterial road that was planned for by the Arterial Roads Task Force; and

Whereas, The Board of County Commissioners adopted the Arterial Roads Task Force Future Arterial Roads Plan; and

Whereas, Santa Fe County secured the right-of-way from the Village Plaza and Roddy Leeder Developments several years ago in preparation for this arterial road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners accepts, for County maintenance, the South Meadows Extension, beginning at the intersection with Agua Fria Street and extending north to the intersection with the NM 599 Frontage Road, a distance of approximately 1.00 miles.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said roadway shall be added to the certified listing of County maintained roads filed with the New Mexico Department of Transportation.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED THIS 28 DAY OF Sept., 2010.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Harry Montoya, Chairman

Attest:

Valerie Espinoza, County Clerk

Approved as to form:

Stephen C. Ross, County Attorney





COUNTY OF SANTA FE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

) ss

BCC RESOLUTIONS PAGES: 2

I Hereby Certify That This Instrument Was Filed for Record On The 29TH Day Of September, 2010 at 12:16:08 PM And Was Duly Recorded as Instrument # 1612254 Of The Records Of Santa/Fa County

puty Sully Count

yy Hand And Seal Of Office Valerie Espinoza Gounty Clerk, Santa Fe, NM